

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2282
ANSWERED ON 16/12/2024

FUNDING UNDER SMART CITY MISSION

NO. 2282. SHRI ADITYA PRASAD:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the utilization of the Central and State assistance sanctioned so far for the 100 Smart Cities selected under the Smart City Mission, city-wise and year-wise;

(b) whether Government have any plan to select and develop 100 new cities as Smart
Cities apart from those 100 Smart Cities which were selected earlier;

(c) whether the targets under all the schemes for selected Smart City in the country, especially in Ranchi, Jharkhand have been achieved; and

(d) if not, the reasons for the delay?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a)   Under the Smart Cities Mission (SCM), the Central Government has a total outlay of ₹48,000 crore

for the 100 cities. As on 15.11.2024, a total fund amounting to ₹88,177 crore (Central Government share of ₹47,225 crore and State/ Union Territories matching share of ₹40,952 crore) has been released to States/UTs under SCM, out of which ₹82,351 crore (Central Government share of ₹44,626 crore and State/ Union Territories share of ₹37,725 crore) has been utilized. City-wise details of funds released and utilized by Central Government as well State/UT Government is given at Annexure. Year-wise details of utilization of State/UT share is not maintained at Central level.


(b) At present, there is no proposal under consideration of the Central Government to extend the existing

SCM by including additional cities.

(c) As on 15.11.2024, under the Smart Cities Mission (SCM), work orders have been issued in 8,066

projects amounting to ₹1,64,669 crore, of which 7,352 projects (i.e. 91% of total projects) amounting to ₹1,47,366 crore have been completed, as per the data provided by 100 Smart Cities. Remaining 714 projects amounting to ₹17,303 crore are currently in implementation stage.

 Ranchi Smart City Corporation Limited has completed all its 26 projects amounting to ₹1,847 crore under SCM.
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(d)   Government of India’s policy and strategy for Indian Urban Development follows the provisions as
laid down in the Constitution of India. It is pertinent to mention here that ‘Land’ and ‘Colonization’ are State subjects. Further, as per the 12th Schedule of Indian Constitution (Article 243W), Urban Planning including Town Planning is the responsibility of Urban Local Bodies/ Urban Development Authorities. However, Government of India views high urbanization as an opportunity towards aspirations of faster economic development. Government of India supplements the efforts of the States through schematic interventions/ advisories.

 As apprised by the Smart Cities, the challenges encountered in implementing smart city projects include, inter alia, legal issues, delay in obtaining clearances from different departments, land acquisition, construction in hilly areas, challenges in vendor and resource availability in small & medium cities, centralization of decision making in few cities, utilization of full capacity of ICCCs with integration of all municipal departments and agencies, frequent changing and dropping of projects.

*****


Annexure


Reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2282 for answer on 16.12.2024 regarding Funding under Smart City Mission

City-wise details of Central and State/UT assistance released and utilized
                  (in ₹ crore)

State/City Central assistance
released

State share assistance
released to Special
Purpose Vehicles

Central assistance
utilization

State Share
utilization

Andaman Nicobar Islands 245.00 200.00 242.46 189.65

Port Blair 245.00 200.00 242.46 189.65

Andhra Pradesh 1,860.00 1,612.00 1,840.49 1,134.86

Amaravati 488.00 488.00 488.00 291.29

Kakinada 490.00 488.00 485.00 298.57

Tirupati 392.00 186.00 388.02 186.00

Visakhapatnam 490.00 450.00 479.47 359.00

Arunachal Pradesh 978.00 117.32 766.35 117.32

Itanagar 488.00 61.61 343.54 61.61

Pasighat 490.00 55.71 422.81 55.71

Assam 490.00 321.98 490.00 313.33

Guwahati 490.00 321.98 490.00 313.33

Bihar 1,688.49 1,606.04 1,581.57 1,522.33

Bhagalpur 490.00 490.00 482.95 440.68

Biharsharif 376.38 319.56 316.70 302.38

Muzaffarpur 425.98 428.48 418.55 420.44

Patna 396.13 368.00 363.37 358.83

Chandigarh 490.00 468.18 490.00 454.60

Chandigarh 490.00 468.18 490.00 454.60

Chhattisgarh 1,351.63 1,302.63 1,248.88 1,233.11

Atal Nagar 488.00 457.38 448.76 448.76

Bilaspur 428.75 428.75 383.62 383.62

Raipur 434.88 416.50 416.50 400.73

Dadra and Nagar Haveli 392.00 340.35 386.14 340.35

Silvassa 392.00 340.35 386.14 340.35

Daman and Diu 385.95 261.24 373.48 243.75

Diu 385.95 261.24 373.48 243.75

Delhi 343.00 349.00 316.64 343.05

NDMC 343.00 349.00 316.64 343.05

Goa 416.50 407.00 386.71 373.29

Panaji 416.50 407.00 386.71 373.29


State/City
Central assistance
released

State share assistance
released to Special
Purpose Vehicles

Central assistance
utilization

State Share
utilization

Gujarat 2,866.52 2,841.26 2,819.99 2,644.05

Ahmedabad 490.00 467.25 490.00 450.21

Dahod 416.52 414.51 413.96 379.17

Gandhinagar 490.00 490.00 450.89 392.36

Rajkot 490.00 489.00 487.72 474.86

Surat 490.00 492.50 490.00 492.50

Vadodara 490.00 488.00 487.42 454.95

Haryana 961.63 943.26 843.87 801.07

Faridabad 490.00 490.00 412.37 391.52

Karnal 471.63 453.26 431.50 409.55

Himachal Pradesh 978.00 246.89 933.67 222.99

Dharamshala 490.00 52.89 462.00 52.89

Shimla 488.00 194.00 471.67 170.10

Jammu and Kashmir 794.25 733.00 726.04 760.16

Jammu 415.50 391.00 385.04 385.06

Srinagar 378.75 342.00 341.00 375.10

Jharkhand 490.00 490.00 490.00 461.99

Ranchi 490.00 490.00 490.00 461.99

Karnataka 3,372.88 3,444.88 3,290.59 3,047.63

Belagavi 490.00 500.00 484.15 436.67

Bengaluru 488.00 500.00 455.09 417.69

Davanagere 490.00 500.00 475.21 429.03

Hubballi-Dharwad 490.00 500.00 461.38 404.72

Mangaluru 434.88 444.88 434.88 417.34

Shivamogga 490.00 500.00 490.00 473.22

Tumakuru 490.00 500.00 489.88 468.96

Kerala 978.00 982.00 928.13 884.31

Kochi 490.00 494.00 484.64 455.64

Thiruvananthapuram 488.00 488.00 443.49 428.67

Lakshadweep 183.31 15.34 44.97 -

Kavaratti 183.31 15.34 44.97 -

Madhya Pradesh 3,430.00 3,500.01 3,372.59 3,300.07

Bhopal 490.00 500.00 490.00 500.00

Gwalior 490.00 500.00 466.15 418.54

Indore 490.00 500.00 490.00 655.10

Jabalpur 490.00 500.00 490.00 497.30

Sagar 490.00 500.01 489.42 395.69

Satna 490.00 500.00 480.38 431.12

Ujjain 490.00 500.00 466.64 402.32


State/City
Central assistance
released

State share assistance
released to Special
Purpose Vehicles

Central assistance
utilization

State Share
utilization

Maharashtra 3,822.00 3,758.44 3,796.78 3,800.83

Aurangabad 490.00 495.00 490.00 458.30

Kalyan-Dombivali 490.00 465.50 467.93 513.68

Nagpur 453.25 418.63 453.25 416.47

Nashik 428.75 414.37 426.06 359.87

Pimpri-Chinchwad 490.00 489.92 490.00 641.48

Pune 490.00 490.02 490.00 490.02

Solapur 490.00 495.00 490.00 486.61

Thane 490.00 490.00 489.54 434.40

Manipur 352.19 34.14 299.36 30.19

Imphal 352.19 34.14 299.36 30.19

Meghalaya 490.00 115.00 400.78 126.07

Shillong 490.00 115.00 400.78 126.07

Mizoram 490.00 46.70 382.62 20.91

Aizawl 490.00 46.70 382.62 20.91

Nagaland 490.00 53.14 466.10 47.77

Kohima 490.00 53.14 466.10 47.77

Odisha 980.00 1,000.00 976.30 881.56

Bhubaneswar 490.00 500.00 490.00 473.61

Rourkela 490.00 500.00 486.30 407.95

Puducherry 343.00 269.50 266.33 259.37

Puducherry 343.00 269.50 266.33 259.37

Punjab 1,408.75 1,462.87 1,379.89 1,321.01

Amritsar 490.00 500.00 468.21 439.50

Jalandhar 428.75 468.12 428.75 422.01

Ludhiana 490.00 494.75 482.93 459.50

Rajasthan 1,960.00 1,862.65 1,883.16 1,815.37

Ajmer 490.00 460.00 480.55 459.00

Jaipur 490.00 450.00 465.00 436.43

Kota 490.00 452.65 447.61 452.65

Udaipur 490.00 500.00 490.00 467.29

Sikkim 909.09 88.15 872.00 88.15

Gangtok 488.00 50.00 465.00 50.00

Namchi 421.09 38.15 407.00 38.15


State/City
Central assistance
released

State share assistance
released to Special
Purpose Vehicles

Central assistance
utilization

State Share
utilization

Tamil Nadu 5,390.00 5,489.00 5,336.65 5,152.94

Chennai 490.00 500.00 490.00 449.27

Coimbatore 490.00 500.00 490.00 497.90

Erode 490.00 500.00 464.63 472.75

Madurai 490.00 500.00 490.00 484.15

Salem 490.00 500.00 490.00 493.32

Thanjavur 490.00 500.00 488.41 491.84

Thoothukudi 490.00 500.00 480.29 461.14

Tiruchirappalli 490.00 500.00 489.00 445.10

Tirunelveli 490.00 500.00 480.00 453.84

Tiruppur 490.00 499.00 487.19 475.63

Vellore 490.00 490.00 487.13 428.00

Telangana 718.44 662.28 631.65 620.63

Greater Warangal 320.31 264.15 264.15 254.28

Karimnagar 398.13 398.13 367.50 366.35

Tripura 490.00 51.04 490.00 49.36

Agartala 490.00 51.04 490.00 49.36

Uttar Pradesh 4,900.00 4,896.50 4,805.53 4,371.90

Agra 490.00 490.00 490.00 487.39

Aligarh 490.00 490.00 486.19 453.91

Bareilly 490.00 490.00 485.19 425.17

Jhansi 490.00 489.00 490.00 479.21

Kanpur 490.00 489.50 489.00 437.07

Lucknow 490.00 488.50 488.47 438.80

Moradabad 490.00 490.00 463.34 424.93

Prayagraj 490.00 489.50 475.64 412.30

Saharanpur 490.00 490.00 447.70 375.48

Varanasi 490.00 490.00 490.00 437.64

Uttarakhand 490.00 490.00 483.66 280.93

Dehradun 490.00 490.00 483.66 280.93

West Bengal 490.00 490.00 483.66 469.59

New Town Kolkata 490.00 490.00 483.66 469.59

Total 46,419 40,952 44,527 37,724

Non-Selected Smart Cities 18.00  18.00

Sultanpur Lodhi 81.33  81.33

CITIIS Programme 706.79 -

Grand Total 47,225 40,952 44,626 37,724
As per information provided by States / UTs / Smart Cities Mission as on 15 November, 2024
Note:
1. # stands for ‘city not selected as smart city’(₹ 18 crore)
2. * stands for funds to Sultanpur Lodhi (₹ 81 crore)
3. Funds released to City Investments to Innovate, Integrate and Sustain (CITIIS) Programme (₹ 707 crore).

